

**CALCUTTA HIGH COURT
In the Circuit Bench at Jalpaiguri
Appellate Side**

**CRA (DB) 57 of 2025
(IA No. CRAN 1 of 2025)**

In Re:- An application under Section 372 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973;

And

In Re : Rajobala Roy

.....appellant

**Mr. Bhaskar Roy Mahasaya
Ms. Taniya Bhowmik**

.....for the appellant

**Mr. Aditi Shankar Chakraborty, APP
Dr. Arjun Chowdhury**

.....for the State

Affidavit-of-service, as filed, be kept on record.

The learned advocate for the appellant and the learned advocate for the opposite party/State of West Bengal, are present.

Heard the learned advocates.

Re: CRAN 1 of 2025

This is an application under Section 5 of the Limitation Act filed by the appellant praying for condonation of delay of 38 days.

Upon perusing the petition and hearing the learned advocates, we are of the view that the grounds furnished are sufficient.

Thus, we condone the delay in filing this appeal.

The CRAN 1 of 2025 stands disposed of.

Let the accused persons be served once again and let the matter be placed before the next available Circuit.

(Biswaroop Chowdhury, J.)

(Tapabrata Chakraborty, J.)