

05.01.2026
DL-4
Court No.1
[Bench ID-1568]
(AD)

Calcutta High Court
In the Circuit Bench at Jalpaiguri
Appellate Side

CRA (DB) 57 of 2025

In Re.: An appeal against acquittal under Section 372 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973.

And

In the matter of: Rajobala Roy

... ..appellant

Mr. Bhaskar Roy Mahashaya, Advocate
... for the appellant

Mr. Aditi Shankar Chakraborty, Ld. APP
Dr. Arjun Chowdhury, Advocate
... for the State

Mr. Sanjay Mazoomdar, Advocate
Ms. Sukanya Adhikary, Advocate
... for the private respondents

1. Coordinate Bench by an order dated December 18, 2025 condoned the delay in filing the appeal.
2. State and the private respondents are represented.
3. Appeal is directed against a judgment of acquittal.
4. Appeal is admitted.
5. Issue usual notices.
6. Call for the Trial Court records.
7. Paper books be prepared within four weeks from the date of receipt of Trial Court records.
8. Respondent Nos. 2 to 6 who are the accused persons are directed under Section 390 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973/Section 431 of Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023, to be present before the jurisdictional Court within six weeks from date and execute personal bonds to

appear as and when ordered by this Court. If they do not appear before the jurisdictional Court and execute bonds as directed herein, warrant shall be issued by such Court and such accused persons shall be arrested and brought before such Court. In such event, jurisdictional Court may commit such persons to prison or grant order of bail or consider granting order of bail on condition that may be deemed fit on requisite application.

9. List the appeal in the list of the Circuit Bench for the month of March, 2026.

(Debangsu Basak, J.)

(Chaitali Chatterjee (Das), J.)